- The effect of interest rate changes on future cash flows is excluded from this analysis.

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.
The Company transacts business in local currency and in foreign currency, primarily in USD. The Company has foreign currency trade payables and
receivables etc. and is, therefore, exposed to foreign exchange risk. The Company may use forward contracts or foreign exchange options towards
hedging risk resulting from changes and fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rate.

The Company manages its foreign currency risk by hedging appropriate percentage of its foreign currency exposure, as approved by Board as per
established risk management policy. Details of the hedge & unhedged position of the Company given in Note 27.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD rates to the functional currency of entity, with all other
variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

Particulars Change in USD rate Effect on profit before tax

March 31, 2023 +2%  (0.47)

-2%  0.47

March 31, 2022 +2%  (0.27)

-2%  0.27

Although the financial instruments have not been designated in a hedge relationship, they act as an economic hedge and will offset the underlying
transactions when they occur.

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial
loss. To manage this, the Group periodically assesses financial reliability of customers and other counterparties, taking into account the
financial condition, current economic trends and analysis of historical bad debts and ageing of financial assets. Individual risk limits are set

[…]

and periodically reviewed on the basis of such information. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade
receivables) and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks, foreign exchange transactions and other financial instruments.

Trade receivables

Customer credit risk is managed by each business unit subject to the Company’s established policy, procedures and control relating to
customer credit risk management. Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally on 30 days to 180 days credit term. Credit
limits are established for all customers based on internal rating criteria. Outstanding customer receivables are regularly monitored and any
shipments to major customers are generally covered by letters of credit. The Company has no concentration of credit risk as the customer
base is widely distributed both economically and geographically.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and borrowings
affected, after the impact of hedge accounting. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the
impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Particulars Effect on profit before tax

March 31, 2023

Increase in 50 basis points  (0.66)

Decrease in 50 basis points  0.66

March 31, 2022  (0.42)

Increase in 50 basis points 0.42

Decrease in 50 basis points

195

www.arvlndfashlons.com

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
(` in Crores)

Particulars Less than 1 year 1 to 5 years More than 5 years Total

March 31, 2023

Interest bearing borrowings  110.90  26.39  -   137.29

Trade payables  194.77  -   -   194.77

Other financial liabilities#  12.55  2.31  -   14.86

Lease liability  5.60  19.02  -   24.62

 323.82  47.72  -   371.54

March 31, 2022

Interest bearing borrowings  58.10  42.56  -   100.66

Trade payables  171.28  -   -   171.28

Other financial liabilities#  12.83  2.32  -   15.15

Lease liability  -   -   -   -

 242.21  44.88  -   287.09

# Other financial liabilities includes interest accrued but not due of Rs.2.26  Crores (March 31, 2022 : Rs. 2.34 Crores)

Excessive risk concentration

Concentrations arise when a number of counterparties are engaged in similar business activities, or activities in the same geographical region, or
have economic features that would cause their ability to meet contractual obligations to be similarly affected by changes in economic, political or
other conditions. Concentrations indicate the relative sensitivity of the Company’s performance to developments affecting a particular industry.

(c) Liquidity risk